

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

1A AUTO, INC. and 126 SELF STORAGE, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

MICHAEL SULLIVAN, Director,  
Massachusetts Office of Campaign and Political Finance,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari To  
The Massachusetts Supreme Judicial Court**

---

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

---

JACOB HUEBERT\*  
ADITYA DYNAR  
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE  
SCHARF-NORTON CENTER FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL LITIGATION  
500 E. Coronado Rd.  
Phoenix, AZ 85004  
(602) 462-5000  
litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Petitioners*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVI- SIONS INVOLVED .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
A. Massachusetts’s ban on business—but not union and non-profit—political contribu- tions .....	2
B. Proceedings below .....	3
SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	6
I. The Court should overrule <i>Beaumont</i> be- cause it directly conflicts with more recent decisions and insufficiently protects First Amendment rights .....	6
A. This Court has already rejected <i>Beau- mont’s</i> reasoning in more recent deci- sions that have limited the government’s ability to restrict political contributions and corporate political speech .....	6

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
1. <i>Beaumont</i> relied on two purported government interests the Court repudiated in overruling <i>Austin</i> .....	8
2. <i>Beaumont</i> applied a broad definition of “corruption” that this Court has since rejected .....	11
B. Lower courts continue to assume that <i>Beaumont</i> requires them to uphold any corporate contribution ban because the Court has not overruled it.....	11
C. Failure to overrule <i>Beaumont</i> perpetuates discriminatory rules allowing some, but not others, to speak.....	14
II. The Court should grant certiorari to ensure that contribution limits that favor some donors over others receive rigorous scrutiny under the First Amendment and the Equal Protection Clause.....	20
A. The lower courts have not given meaningful scrutiny to contribution limits that favor some donors over others .....	22
B. The lower court’s approach is inadequate to protect First and Fourteenth Amendment rights .....	26
C. The Court should require governments to justify their decisions to favor some donors over others .....	30

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. Regardless of whether <i>Beaumont</i> remains good law, the lower court’s decision conflicts with decisions of this Court.....	33
A. This Court has always considered the availability of a corporate-controlled PAC to be the First Amendment minimum.....	34
B. The ability to make independent expenditures is not an adequate substitute for the ability to make contributions through a corporate PAC.....	37
C. The Court should grant certiorari to overrule this extraordinary restriction on First Amendment rights.....	39
CONCLUSION .....	40
 APPENDIX	
Supreme Judicial Court for the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, Opinion, September 6, 2018 .....	1a
Supreme Judicial Court for the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, Notice of Allowance of Application for Direct Appellate Review, October 11, 2017 .....	62a
Suffolk County Superior Court, Judgment, April 5, 2017 .....	63a
Suffolk County Superior Court, Decision, August 20, 2015 .....	107a
Relevant Constitutional and Statutory Provisions.....	118a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011) .....	15, 23, 27
<i>Austin v. Michigan Chamber of Commerce</i> , 494 U.S. 652 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bd. of Trs. of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	17
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	7, 14, 17, 19
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993) .....	28
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008) .....	7, 22, 27, 28
<i>FEC v. Beaumont</i> , 539 U.S. 146 (2003) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>FEC v. Mass. Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986) .....	9, 35
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Right to Work Comm.</i> , 459 U.S. 197 (1982) .....	12
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) .....	15
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Bos. v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) .....	10, 35
<i>Free &amp; Fair Election Fund v. Mo. Ethics Comm’n</i> , 903 F.3d 759 (8th Cir. 2018) .....	19
<i>Ill. Liberty PAC v. Madigan</i> , 902 F. Supp. 2d 1113 (N.D. Ill. 2012), <i>aff’d</i> , No. 12–3305, 2012 WL 5259036 (7th Cir. Oct. 24, 2012) .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Ill. Liberty PAC v. Madigan</i> , 904 F.3d 463 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	24
<i>In re R.M.J.</i> , 455 U.S. 191 (1982).....	17
<i>Iowa Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Tooker</i> , 717 F.3d 576 (8th Cir. 2013).....	25
<i>King St. Patriots v. Tex. Democratic Party</i> , 521 S.W.3d 729 (Tex. 2017) .....	13
<i>Knox v. SEIU Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012) .....	22
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	36
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swanson</i> , 692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	12
<i>Ognibene v. Parkes</i> , 671 F.3d 174 (2d Cir. 2011) .....	14
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).....	29, 30
<i>Police Dep’t of Chi. v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	30
<i>Protect My Check, Inc. v. Dilger</i> , 176 F. Supp. 3d 685 (E.D. Ky. 2016).....	26, 30
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	18
<i>Riddle v. Hickenlooper</i> , 742 F.3d 922 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	5, 21, 26, 32
<i>Russell v. Burris</i> , 146 F.3d 563 (8th Cir. 1998) ....	26, 30
<i>Thalheimer v. City of San Diego</i> , 645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011).....	14
<i>United States v. Danielczyk</i> , 683 F.3d 611 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	14



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Wagner v. FEC</i> , 793 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	24, 31
<i>Wayte v. United States</i> , 470 U.S. 598 (1985).....	29
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1656 (2015) ....	23, 24
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	<i>passim</i>
 STATUTES	
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
MA ST 2009, c. 28, § 33 eff. Jan. 1, 2010.....	19
Mass. G. L. c. 55, § 8.....	2
 REGULATIONS	
11 C.F.R. § 110.1 .....	39
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Mass. Office of Campaign & Political Fin. Advisory Op. No. AO-97-21 (Oct. 30, 1997).....	3
Mass. Office of Campaign & Political Fin. Interpretive Bulletin No. OCPF-IB-88-01 (Sept. 1988, rev. May 9, 2014).....	2, 3
